# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7247506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN OXLEY	02/25/2022
MATTHEW KUIPERS	03/07/2022
JOSEPH R. MATECKI	03/16/2022
CODY ALGER	03/02/2022
DOUGLAS S. BAAS	03/24/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHAPE CORP.
Street Address:	1900 HAYES ST.
City:	GRAND HAVEN
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49417

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17656696

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6162051865

Email: patents@bodmanlaw.com
Correspondent Name: PETER A. CUMMINGS
Address Line 1: 99 MONROE AVE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039997-000292
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. CUMMINGS
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Cummings/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 059410 FRAME: 0901 source=SH-0744-US-CIP1\_Assignment\_Signed#page1.tif source=SH-0744-US-CIP1\_Assignment\_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 059410 FRAME: 0902

# **ASSIGNMENT** (Provisional Patent Application - Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS we, Brian Oxley, residing at 5611 Ada Drive, Ada MI 49301; Matthew Kuipers, residing at 10642 Northridge Ct., Holland, MI 49423; Joseph R. Matecki, residing at 8633 Warner Street, Allendale, MI 49401; Cody Alger, residing at 5934 Frostline Dr., Allendale, MI 49401; and Douglas S. Baas, residing at 361 E Central Avenue, Zeeland, MI 49464., have invented a new and useful invention entitled:

## VEHICLE ROCKER COMPONENT

which is set forth in a provisional application was filed on April 06, 2020 and is a Continuation in Part a non-provisional patent application in the United States, filed herein, Attorney Docket No. 039997-000292; and

WHEREAS, Shape Corp., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 1900 Hayes St., Grand Haven, MI 49417, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention, said provisional patent application, and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said provisional patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to file any non-provisional patent applications and otherwise seek any patent in the United States claiming priority to said provisional patent application, and the right to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said non-provisional patent application, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent issued from said non-provisional patent application, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said provisional patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and we do hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute

PATENT REEL: 059410 FRAME: 0903 assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patent to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE the attorney listed below to insert the filing date(s) and serial number(s) of the above identified patent application(s) when they become known in the space above, if not already provided; and

HEREBY REPRESENT and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said applications herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

DocuSioned by:

2/25/2022	Brian Oxly
Date	Brian Oxley
3/7/2022	Matthew Euipers
Date	Matthew Kuipers
3/16/2022	Joseph R. Matuki
Date	Joseph R. Matecki
3/2/2022	Cody Alger
Date	Cody Alger
3/24/2022	Docusigned by:  Douglas S. Baas
Date	Douglas S. Baas

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Peter A. Cummings BODMAN PLC 99 Monroe Avenue NW, Suite 300 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 205-1865

> PATENT REEL: 059410 FRAME: 0904

RECORDED: 03/28/2022